BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

I-710 MAJOR CORRIDOR STUDY

CONTRACT AMENDMENT  1
	1. 
	Contract Number:  PS-4340-0667 Amendment #1

	2. 
	Recommended Vendor: Parsons Brinckerhoff Quade & Douglas

	3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information:

	
	A. Bid/Proposed Price:

$ 374,000
	Recommended Price:

$ TBD

	
	B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment A-1.D

	4. 
	Contract Type: CPFF

	5. 
	Procurement Dates: 

	
	A.  Issued: 9 July 2002, Revision Requested 8 October 2002

	
	B.  Advertised: N/A

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference: N/A  

	
	D. Proposals Due: 22 July 2002, Revision due 10 October 2002

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: Yes  

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: Yes 

	6. 
	Small Disadvantaged Business Participation: 20% Per Basic Contract

	
	A.  Bid/Proposal Goal:

      20% DBE  
	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:

TBD

	
	Disadvantaged Business Commitment: 20.46%

	7. 
	Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data:

	
	Notifications Sent:

1
	Bids/Proposals Picked up:

1
	Bids/Proposals Received:

1

	8. 
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Bidders/Proposers Names:

Parsons, Brinckerhoff, Quade, & Douglas.
	Bid/Proposal Amount:

 Initial $374,000

 Revised, $215,665
	Best and Final Offer Amount:

N/A



	
	B. Evaluation Methodology:  Cost Analysis

	9. 
	Protest Information: N/A

	
	A.  Protest Period End Date: N/A  

	
	B.  Protest Receipt Date: N/A

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest Date: N/A 

	10. 
	Contract Administrator:

Terence C.Carey
	Telephone Number:

213-922-4020

	11. 
	Project Manager:

Karin Hodin
	Telephone Number: 

213-922-7258


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY

I-710 MAJOR CORRIDOR STUDY

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1

A. Background on Contractor

Parsons, Brinckerhoff, Quade, and Douglas,

444 South Flower Street, Suite 1850

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Parsons has been in continuous practice since it’s founding in 1885.  Parsons has had a continuing association with MTA, and has been the prime contractor on this project since award in January 2001.  Performance has been acceptable.

B. Procurement Background

The original Cost Plus Fixed Fee contract was issued to Parsons for the I-710 major corridor study on January 21, 2001.

This is a Cost Plus Fixed Fee amendment to support the I-710 Major Corridor Study.

The board approved the basic contract for $3,681,330 in October 2000.  This is the first amendment to this contract.

The DBE commitment of 20.46% exceeds the basic contract requirement of 20%.

C. Evaluation of Proposals
    To be completed after evaluation of Parsons proposal dated 10 October 2002.

D.  Cost/Price Analysis Explanation of Variances

A recommended price cannot be determined until the proposal has been evaluated.

PBQ&D has submitted an initial preliminary proposal for $374,000.  After a review of the Statement of Work by the MTA technical staff and discussions with PBQ&D, a revised proposal was submitted for $215,559.  The actual agreed amount will be determined following analysis and negotiations.

	Bid/Proposal Amount 
	MTA Estimate
	Recommended/Negotiated Amount

	  Initial $374,000

  Revised  $215,665
	$ Withheld prior to negotiation
	$TBD


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

I-710 MAJOR CORRIDOR STUDY

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1

PRIME CONTRACTOR – Parsons, Brickerhoff, Quade, and Douglas

SMALL BUSINESS Participation

The Diversity & Economic Opportunity Department (DEOD) established a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation goal of 20%.  The contract was awarded January 29, 2001 and is 46% complete. Current DBE attainment1 based on the relevant contract amount2 is 15.10%.  Current DBE participation based on the total actual amount paid-to-date to prime is 32.46%.  The original DBE subcontractors have performed on the contract as listed.

Original Award Amount


$ 3,684,330

Relevant Contract Amount

$ 3,684,330

Total Actual Amount Paid to Date to Prime

$ 1,713,490

	Subcontractor
	Commitment
	Current Attainment1
	 Current Participation3
	Current Status

	Kaku Associates
	 12.49%
	12.73%
	27.37%
	Performing

	Consensus Planning Group
	   7.97%
	  2.37%
	  5.09%
	Performing

	TOTAL
	20.46%
	15.10%
	32.46%
	Expected to Meet goal


1Current Attainment = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs ( Total Relevant Contract Amount

2Relevant Contract Amount= Original Contract Value + Contract Cost Modifications affecting DBE or SBE Scope of Work

3Current participation = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs ( Total Actual Amount Paid=to-Date to Prime.
Reduced Fare ID Cards

2



