PLANNING & PROGRAMMING COMMITTEE

NOVEMBER 20, 2002

SUBJECT:
CONTRACT NO. PS-4340-0667, 


I-710 MAJOR CORRIDOR STUDY – 


CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1  

ACTION:
EXECUTE CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 DUE TO CHANGED CONDITIONS

RECOMMENDATION

A. Ratify the work completed for Contract Number PS-4340-0667 with Parsons    Brinckerhoff Quade & Douglas, Inc. (PBQ&D) in the not to exceed amount of $147,942 for increased level of effort relating to modeling.

B. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Amendment No. 1 to Contract Number PS-4340-0667 with Parsons Brinckerhoff Quade & Douglas, Inc. (PBQ&D), to increase cost in an amount not to exceed $215,559 ($147,942 for the ratification above and $67,617 for future additional work) increasing the Total Contract Value from $3,684,330 to an estimated total of $3,899,889 and extending the term of this contract to December 31, 2003.

RATIONALE

The ratification requested for the changed condition to the original scope of services is due to the modeling needs to produce the Alternative Strategies.  This includes evaluating current and projected transportation system performance.  The Request for Proposal (RFP) required using the  Southern California Association of Government (SCAG) regional travel-forecasting model to accomplish that evaluation.  Initial model results, however, showed net decline in overall vehicle trips in the I-710 corridor in future years.  MTA Staff, the Consultants and SCAG staff  worked together to identify the problem and determine what would need to be done to resolve the modeling deficiencies.  SCAG subsequently made technical revisions to its model.  In order to minimize delay to the I-710 Study, the MTA consultant had to develop and use a sub area travel forecasting model to estimate future traffic volumes and system performance of the I-710 corridor areas based on SCAG overall control numbers for travel demand.  These efforts entailed added time and cost for this Study but were necessary and benefit three other major corridor studies that are now underway, since all make use of SCAG’s model data.

An additional work activity that is anticipated to add to this Study’s future cost will be the consultant’s efforts to develop consensus for the locally preferred alternative strategy among the 17 members of the TAC and OPC.  Initially 12 strategic alternatives were presented for consideration.  Through a concerted effort by MTA staff and the Consultant, the TAC and OPC unanimously agreed on three build strategic alternatives for further evaluation in the Study.  These three will need to be further narrowed down to one locally preferred strategy by spring of next year.  This activity is anticipated to be more than originally scoped due to the complexity required to bring consensus among the 13 cities and other agencies that make up the Study’s Oversight Policy Committee (OPC). 

Discussion

The I-710 Major Corridor Study project is jointly funded by Caltrans, MTA, SCAG, the Gateway Cities COG (including the Port of Long Beach) and the Governor’s Traffic Congestion Relief Plan for a total of $3.9 million.  The Board authorized a professional services contract between MTA and PBQD in an amount of $3,684,330 in January 2001.  The project required greater consultant time and resources than originally scoped primarily because of the complexity of the I-710 Study relating to modeling trucking, freight movement, intermodalism, traffic, Safety.  The Study’s OPC and Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) both include representatives from 17 stakeholder agencies.  The range and complexity of technical options, components and considerations require the Committees’ careful evaluation.  
Key accomplishments to date include:

· December 13, 2001   Adoption of a twelve-component Purpose and Need Statement 

· February 28, 2002     Adoption of initial set of no-build, TSM/TDM and ten                            

                                                    alternative corridor development strategies

· June 27, 2002            Unanimous adoption of three build strategies for subsequent 

                                                    engineering analysis and community consideration 

Cost Neutral Scope Changes

For Board information, two other changes have been made in the Study scope.  These do not cause any delay or cost increase.  First, one change in the scope of the Study is the decision by the Study’s OPC to prepare a Preliminary Environmental Assessment Report (PEAR) in lieu of a Tier 1 environmental document.  This change was selected because it allows more effort to be focused on those issues most likely to affect project decision-making and less effort on the regulatory process.  The PEAR better satisfies the level of environmental evaluation required at the corridor Study level.  Another scope change involves Task 8.0 – Selected Project Study Report (PSR) Projects.  Task 8.0 is revised to require the preparation of Project Study Report/Project Development Schedule (PSR/PDS) Reports to conform to recently changed Caltrans’ requirements.  This change will ensure that I-710 corridor projects will meet requirements to qualify for Federal and state funding.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The funding of $215,559  for this amendment is included in the FY 2003 budget in Cost Center 4340, Highway Programs Development and Implementation Team, under Project Number 400020, I-710 Major Corridor Study.  Since this is a multi-year contract, the cost center manager and Executive Officer will be accountable for budgeting for cost in future years, including any option exercised.

The funds to accommodate the requested contract amendment will come from the total already allocated by the Study’s funding partners. (The original contract was issued for less than the total allocated).  

The Study is funded by the following agency sources:

Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP-Governor’s Initiative)
$2,000,000

State of California-Department of Transportation (Caltrans)
$   650,000

Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG)
$   500,000

Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority
$   500,000

Gateway Cities-Council of Governments (GC-COG)
$   250,000

Total Funds Available
$3,900,000

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The MTA Board may reject the requested changes.  This is not recommended because the Study is well along toward completion and required work efforts are needed to successfully complete the Study.

ATTACHMENTS
 Procurement Summary
A-1.  Procurement History

A-2.  List of Subcontractors

Prepared by:
Karin L. Hodin, Transportation Planning Manager


Joan G. Wood, Transportation Planning Manager

Ray Maekawa, Director, Southeast/Gateway Cities Area Team
	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	James L. de la Loza

Executive Officer

Countywide Planning & Development
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer

I-710 Major Corridor Study Contract amendment #1

Page 4
I-710 Major Corridor Study Contract Amendment # 1
                                                                                                                    Page 3

